level of evaluation parameters is observed (NPV,

Nikola Dondur - Use of solid recovered fuel (srf) in cement
industry - economic and environmental implications

Journal of Applied Engineering Science  13(2015)4 313, 345

IRR and payback period of a given investment).
The aim of the uncertainty analysis and identi-
fying the most critical items of the project is to
find out at which items and by which percent-
age change of the value of that item the critical
(last acceptable) values of outputs can be most
rapidly achieved and/or by which percentage
certain item should be increased or decreased
so that the NPV is zero or IRR is equal to the
discount rate. In the sensitivity analysis the per-
centage change of the value of an input param-

eter of the Project which equalizes the net pres-
ent value to zero and IRR to the discount rate is
called the switching value. Table 4. shows vary-
ing of the prices of solid recovered fuels, price of
petroleum coke, volume of investment and rate
of substitution of petroleum coke with solid re-
covered fuels. Prices and investment vary in the
range ±10%, whereas the rate of substitution of
petroleum coke with SRF, except the base case
20:80 is also tested for the case 10:90.

Variable Changes in ( %) NPV (€) IRR (%) Payback
(Years)

SRF price
0% 1574296 27,5 4,36

-10% 1934406 31,9% 4,02
10% 1214185 23,0% 5,69

Switching values (%) 43,7% 0 5% /

Changes in ( %) NPV (€) IRR (%) Payback
(Years)

Fossil fuels price
0% 1574296 27,5 4,36

-10% 4095070 56,6% 2,51
10% -946479 -5,9% /

Switching values (%) 6,5% 0 5% /

Changes in ( %) NPV (€) IRR (%) Payback
(Years)

Investment costs
0% 1574296 27,5 4,36

-10% 1652942 30,7% 4,01
10% 1495649 24,8% 5,21

Switching values (%) 290% 0 5% /
Rate of technical sub-
stitution (SRF:fossil

fuels)
SFR:FF
20:80
10:90

NPV (€)
1574296
223387

IRR (%)
27,5
8,9%

Payback
(Years)

4,36
9,81

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis shows that the Project’s most
critical input parameter is the price of petroleum
coke. If the price of petroleum coke is increased
by 6.5% (from 105 to 112 euros per ton), the proj-
ect will not earn profit and the payback period of
the investment funds exceeds the projected ex-
ploitation period of the Project. Co-combustion
Project is not particularly sensitive to the change
of SRF price. The net present value is zero and
the internal rate of return is the discount rate